

Case No. 20-6267

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRISTOL REGIONAL WOMEN'S CENTER, P.C., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, Attorney General of Tennessee, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
Case No. 3:15-cv-705

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, & WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC OR ALTERNATIVELY
REHEARING EN BANC

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky
Barry L. Dunn
Deputy Attorney General
S. Chad Meredith
Solicitor General
Matthew F. Kuhn*
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
Brett R. Nolan
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Jeff Landry
Attorney General of Louisiana
Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
(225) 326-6766

*Counsel of record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The motion panel’s decision undermines recent circuit precedent on an issue of exceptional importance. 2

 II. The motion panel’s decision cannot be squared with *Casey* or this Court’s precedent. 4

 III. The Court should clarify that en banc relief can be sought from interim decisions. 6

CONCLUSION 11

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft,
468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Commonwealth v. Beshear,
981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley,
No. 17-1996, Sept. 27, 2017 Order (8th Cir.)..... 7

Davenport v. MacLaren,
975 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020) (Mem.)..... 8

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 8

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 3, 4

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
No. 19-5516, 6th.Cir.Dkt. 56-1 (6th Cir. July 16, 2020), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 20-
601 (Oct. 30, 2020) 10

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 5

Hopkins v. Jegley,
968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 2

Issa v. Bradshaw,
910 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2018) (Mem.)..... 9

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
— U.S. — , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 1, 6

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 10

Mitts v. Bagley,
 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010) (Mem.)..... 1

Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Health Dep’t,
 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 5, 6

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 10

Thomas v. Bryant,
 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019), *on reh’g en banc sub nom. Thomas v. Reeves*, 961 F.3d
 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (Mem.)..... 7, 8

United States v. Havis,
 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018), *vacated by* 921 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) (Mem.) 4

W. Pac. R.R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
 345 U.S. 247 (1953) 7, 9, 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 3

Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,
 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020), *vacated by* 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

Rules

6th Cir. I.O.P. 35..... 10
